## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SITE EVALUATION COMMITTEE

## Docket No. 2015-07

Re: Joint Petition of Granite Ridge Energy, LLC and Calpine Granite Holdings, LLC for Approval to Transfer Membership Interests

## ORDER APPOINTING PRESIDING OFFICER

On October 28, 2015, Granite Ridge Energy, LLC (Granite Ridge), and Calpine Granite Holdings, LLC (Calpine), filed a Joint Petition with the Site Evaluation Committee (Committee) seeking approval to transfer membership interests in Granite Ridge to Calpine. The Joint Petition requested the appointment of a three-member subcommittee under RSA 162-H and an expedited review and approval of the proposed transfer of ownership interests in Granite Ridge to Calpine. On November 13, 2015, the chairperson issued an order appointing a subcommittee with the following members:

- 1. Thomas Burack, Commissioner, Department of Environmental Services;
- 2. Elizabeth Muzzey, Director, Division of Historical Resources; and
- 3. Patricia Weathersby, Public Member.

Pursuant to RSA 162-H:4-a, III, each state agency member may designate a senior administrative employee or staff attorney from his or her respective agency to sit in his or her place on the subcommittee. On November 24, 2015, Commissioner Burack designated John Duclos to sit in his place on the subcommittee.

RSA 162-H:4-a, III, also provides that the chairperson shall designate one member or designee to be the presiding officer who shall be an attorney whenever possible. I hereby appoint Patricia Weathersby, Public Member of the Committee, as Presiding Officer in this docket.

So Ordered this nineth day of December 2015.

Martin P. Honigberg, Chairman

Site Evaluation Committee